
 

 

 

 

Planning Committee (Smaller 
Applications) 

 

Wednesday 24 April 2024 
7.00 pm 

Rooms G01A, B and C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 

Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please 
contact the person below. 

Contact Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234  or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk   

 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 16 April 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 

 

 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Wednesday 24 April 2024 
7.00 pm 

Rooms G01A, B and C, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
13 March 2024. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

7 - 11 

6.1. 70 CROXTED ROAD, LONDON SOUTHWARK SE21 8NP 
 

12 - 63 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

6.2. PECKHAM RYE PARK AND COMMON, SOUTHWARK 
SE15 3UA 

 

64 - 99 

6.3. DULWICH PICTURE GALLERY , GALLERY ROAD, 
LONDON SE21 7AD 

 

100 - 132 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 
 

 

 

Date:  16 April 2024 



 

 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee (smaller applications) is to make 

planning decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable 
reasons in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and 
[...]
ments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is 
not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other 
participants. As meetings are usually livestreamed, speakers should not 
disclose any information they do not wish to be in the public domain.  

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in 
the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email 
at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working 
day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 72342 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 13 March 2024 
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on 
Wednesday 13 March 2024 at 7.00 pm at GO2 meeting rooms, 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development) 
Abbie McGovern (Development Management) 
Chloe Rimell (Development Management) 
Eleanor Heagney (Development Management) 
Ibrahim Azam (Development Management) 
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence was submitted on behalf Councillor Richard Leeming. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1 – development management items 

 Members pack. 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 13 March 2024 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 24 January 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

6.1 ST OLAVES AND ST SAVIOURS SPORTS GROUND ,GREEN DALE, 
SOUTHWARK LONDON SE22 8TX  

 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/2915  

 
Report: See pages 10 to 29 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 – 2. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Removal of existing chain link fence; installation of a palisade fence inclusive of 1 
no. double leaf gate to the side of the path that divides the sports field. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 13 March 2024 
 

 
The objector addressed the committee and responded to questions from members. 
 
The applicants addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report and addendum report. 

 

6.2 67 - 71 TANNER STREET, SOUTHWARK, LONDON SE1 3PL  
 

 Planning application reference 22/AP/2746 

 
Report: See pages 30 to 69 of the agenda pack. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Minor material amendment to Condition 1 for planning application 19/AP/0865 
dated 29/01/2021 for 'Construction of a 9 storey plus basement building to provide 
an 73 bedroom hotel with restaurant at ground floor level and associated cycle 
parking, refuse and recycling stores, and plant'. 
 
Amendments include adjustment of window sizes and positions, enlargement of lift 
and stair overrun and plant enclosure and replacement of brick planters on west 
elevation with green walling. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
The objector addressed the committee and responded to questions from members. 
 
The applicants addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 13 March 2024 
 

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and 
endorsement of the original Section 106 legal agreement. 

 
2. That in the event that the legal agreement was not endorsed by 13 June 

2024, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission for 22/AP/2746, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 76 of the report. 

 
At 8.27pm, the meeting took a five-minute comfort break. The committee 
reconvened at 8.32pm. 
 

6.3 DOCTOR HAROLD MOODY PARK, GORDON ROAD, SE15 3RG & CONSORT 
 PARK, GORDON ROAD, SE15 3RH  

 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/1993 

 
Report: See pages 70 to 108 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 2 – 3. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Refurbishment of Consort Park and Dr Harold Moody Park, including connecting 
the two parks together by closing the eastern end of Sturdy Road to motor traffic, 
and transforming this section of highway into park land. Works to Consort Park 
include reduction and remodelling of existing mounds, tree removals, new 
footpaths, seating, creation of meadows, tiny forest and specimen tree planting.  
Works to Dr Harold Moody Park include expansion and refurbishment of existing 
playground, amendments to multi-use games court fencing, new pump track, 
miscellaneous informal sports equipment and cycle parking; tree planting, hedging 
and planting.  Closure of the existing pedestrian entrance to Dr Harold Moody Park 
from Gordon Road to facilitate expansion of the playground. Works to the stopped 
up section of Sturdy Road includes earthworks, new footpath link to Gordon Road, 
tree planting and turning head within Dr Harold Moody Park.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
The objectors addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
The applicants addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 13 March 2024 
 

 
There were no ward councillors present, who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report and addendum report. 

 

6.4 NUNHEAD CEMETERY, LINDEN GROVE,  SOUTHWARK, LONDON SE15  
 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/2875  
 
Report: See pages 109 to 150 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 3 – 6. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing Friends of Nunhead Cemetery cabin and construction of a 
new single storey replacement cabin.  
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
The objector addressed the committee and responded to questions from members. 
 
The applicants addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
The supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development site, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
At this juncture, the objector left the meeting room. 
 
Members further debated on the planning application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report and addendum report. 

 

5



6 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 13 March 2024 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.35 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

6



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
24 April 2024 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
(Smaller Applications) 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters 
reserved to the planning committees exercising planning functions are 
described in part 3F of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 

the planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within 

7
Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

the borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the 
amenity of residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to 
specific planning applications requested by members. 

 
6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 

land/property to which the report relates.  Following the
[...]
................................................................................... 30 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Item No: 
6.1 

 

Classification:  

Open  

Date: 

24 April 2024 

Meeting Name:  

Planning Committee (Smaller 

Applications) 

Report title:  Development Management planning application: 

Application for: Full Planning Application 19/AP/7597 

Address:  

70 Croxted Road, London Southwark SE21 8NP 

Proposal:  

Demolition of existing detached side garage and the 

construction of a two storey detached dwellinghouse with a 

basement. 

Ward or  

groups 

affected:  

Dulwich Village  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 21/02/2020 Application Expiry Date: 26/04/2024 

Earliest Decision Date: 16/04/2020  

1.  That planning permission be granted subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement.  
 

2.  In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 24 
October 2024, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph in 103.  
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

3.  The application has been called into the Smaller Applications Planning 
Committee due to the high number of neighbour objections. The proposed 
development comprises the erection of a dwelling following the demolition of the 
existing garage on a plot of land between no. 70 and no. 68 Croxted Road.  
 

4.  The proposed development would include a basement and two storeys, with 
private amenity space provided to the rear and a parking space to the front.  

5.  Officers acknowledge there has been a high number of neighbouring objections 
to the proposed development including concerns over design, neighbouring 
amenity, flooding, ecology and inaccuracy in the submission of documents. 

14



3 
 

Officers are satisfied that the proposed development would be compliant with the 
development plan and would contribute to an additional dwelling within the 
borough and would not re
[...]
ppendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received 

 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Lara Davison, Planning Officer 

Version  Final 

Dated 10 April 2024 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance  No No 

Strategic Director of 
Environment, Neighbourhoods 
and Growth 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 10 April 2024 

 

  

43



32 
 

APPENDIX 1 

Recommendation 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Mr T YUSUF 

 

Reg. 

Number 

19/AP/7597 

Application Type Minor application    

Recommendation GRANT subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number 

2544-70A 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Grant subject to Legal Agreement for the following development: 
 

Demolition of existing detached side garage and the construction of a two storey 

detached dwellinghouse with a basement. 

 

70 Croxted Road London Southwark SE21 8NP 

 

In accordance with application received on 30 December 2019 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

 

Existing Plans 

 

Proposed Plans 

PROPOSED BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN 02B  received 15/03/2021 

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN 03B  received 15/03/2021 

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN 04B  received 15/03/2021 

EXISTING REAR CONTEXT ELEVATION 60  received 11/05/2023 

EXISTING STREETSCENE FRONT ELEVATION 14F  received 23/11/2023 

44



33 
 

PROPOSED STREETSCENE FRONT ELEVATION 08F  received 23/11/2023 

PROPOSED REAR CONTEXT ELEVATION 61A  received 23/11/2023 

PROPOSED FRONT - REAR ELEVATIONS 05C  received 23/11/2023 

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATIONS 06B  received 23/11/2023 

PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION AND 136A CROXTED ROAD EXISTING F
[...]
. 18 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table ................................................... 18 

CONCLUSION ........................................................................................................ 18 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION ................................... Error! Bookmark not defined. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .................................................................................. 19 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................ 19 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................. 20 

 

101



 

2 
 

Item No. 

6.3 

Classification:  

Open 

 

Date: 

24 April 2024 

Meeting Name:  

Planning Committee (Smaller 

Applications) 

 

Report title:  

 

 

Development Management planning application:   

Application 23/AP/3551 for: Full Planning Application 

 

Address: Dulwich Picture Gallery, Gallery Road London 

Southwark  SE21 7AD 

   

Proposal: Temporary permission for installation of sculptures (6No.) 

within the gardens of Dulwich Picture Gallery from April 2024 to the 

end of October 2026.  

 

Ward(s) or  

groups  

affected:  

Dulwich Village  

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

 

Application Start Date: 12.01.2024 EOT Expiry Date: 01.05.2024 

Earliest Decision Date: 07.03.2024  

 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.  That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 

 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

2.  Dulwich Picture Gallery seeks permission for the temporary installation and 

display of 6 sculptures from April 2024 until October 2026. 

3.  The installation of the sculptures require concrete slabs to be buried below 

ground level. The application site features a number of protected trees, a 

bespoke arboriculture condition is recommended to ensure the tree root areas 

and local ecology are protected. 

4.  A further condition is recommend
[...]
 sculptures (6No.) within the gardens of 

Dulwich Picture Gallery from April 2024 to the end of October 2026.  

 

105



 

6 
 

14.  Figure 5 'To Find A Way Home' (consisting of five parts) by Li Li Ren 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

106



 

7 
 

15.  Figure 6 'Material (SG IV)' by Yinka Shonibare 

 

 
 

 Consultation responses from members of the public and local 

groups 

 

16.  Public consultation was undertaken in accordance with the Development 

Management Procedure Order (DMPO) 2015, and the locally adopted 

Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) 2022. 

 

17.  Site notices were displayed around the site for a period of three weeks 

(08.02.2024 - 29.02.2024). A press notice was published in Southwark News 

(12.03.2024 - 04.04.2024). 

 

18.  1x Objection comment was received. 

 “I believe that Dulwich Picture Gallery has had a number of expansion plans 

approved recently, all of which involve marginalising their staff and failing to 

address existing structural problems, which are of greater importance. There is 

not enough detail as to what this structure will look like and how it will affect the 

local area.” 

 

19.  Case officer response: 

Dulwich Picture Gallery has recently had planning permission approved for the 

‘Erection of a new building to house a Children's Picture Gallery, erection of a 

single storey extension to the Gallery Cottage, closure of an existing access and 

107



 

8 
 

creation of a new access point from Gallery Road with associated landscaping, 

bin storage and bicycle storage and installation of a ground source heat pump.’ 

(Minor App: 23/AP/1156 & LBC: 23/AP/1157) 

 

20.  Staffing related matters and existing structural matters are not material planning 

considerations in the determination of this application. 

 

21.  The submitted details are commensurate to the scale of the development and 

meet the LPAs validation requirements. Details of how the proposal will impact 

the local area are covered
[...]
rage and installation 

of a ground source heat pump. 

 

Ref. No: 23/AP/1157 | Status: GRANTED- Listed Building Consent 

 Works to trees in a conservation area: T1 and T2 - Holm Oak trees overhanging 

College Gardens to trim back reducing the overhang by around 2m to be inline 

with the remaining Holm Oak trees either side. 

 

Ref. No: 23/AP/1674 | Status: Granted TCA 

 Magnolia grandiflora (T1 and T2) - reduce height by 20-25% by carefully 

choosing suitable side branches and re-shape for best effect 

Ref. No: 23/AP/2434 | Status: Granted TCA 

 

 Temporary permission for installation of sculptures (6No.) within the gardens of 

Dulwich Picture Gallery from April 2024 to the end of October 2026 

 

Ref. No: 23/AP/3551 | Status: Pending consideration 

 Details of Condition 3 (Samples for Extension on Site) pursuant to planning 

permission ref no.23/AP/1157 - Listed building consent for the erection of a new 

building to house a Children's Picture Gallery, erection of a single storey 

extension to the Gallery Cottage, closure of an existing access and creation of a 

new access point from Gallery Road, landscaping, erection of bin storage and 

bicycle storage and installation of a ground source heat pump. 

Ref. No: 24/AP/0726 | Status: Pending consideration 

 Details of Condition 6 (Cycle parking) pursuant to planning permission ref no 

23/AP/1156 - Erection of a new building to house a Children's Picture Gallery, 

erection of a single storey extension to the Gallery Cottage, closure of an existing 

access and creation of a new access point from Gallery Road with associated 

landscaping, bin storage and bicycle storage and installation of a ground source 

heat pump. (associated LBC ref: 23/AP/1157) 

 

Ref. No: 24/AP/0729 | Status: Pending consideration 

 Details of Condition 3 (Arboricultural Method Statement) pursuant to planning 

permission ref no 23/AP/1156 - Erection of a new building to house a Children's 

Picture Gallery, erection o
[...]
r - No objection, conditions recommended. 

 

 

Public responses 

 

1x Objection received. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

132



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE (SMALLER APPLICATIONS)   

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 

7525 7234  

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Sabina Emmanuel  

Councillor Ketzia Harper    

Councillor Adam Hood  

Councillor Richard Livingstone   

 

Councillor Charlie Smith (reserve) (to receive 1 copy) 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Richard Leeming  

 

 

Councillor Natasha Ennin (reserve) 

Councillor Laura Johnson (reserve)  

Councillor Sandra Rhule (reserve) 

Councillor Emily Tester (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Dennis Sangweme / Stephen Platts   

 

 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM (Electronic) 

 

Alastair Campbell  

 
LEGAL TEAM  

 

Alex Gillott  

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Beverley Olamijulo 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 22 May 2023 

 
 

 

1 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

3 

  

 
12 
 

        


	Agenda
	 
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	61 70 Croxted Road, London Southwark SE21 8NP
	Report

	62 Peckham Rye Park and Common, Southwark SE15 3UA
	Report

	63 Dulwich Picture Gallery , Gallery Road, London SE21 7AD
	Report

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 24 April 2024 
 

 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on 
Wednesday 24 April 2024 at 7.00 pm at the Innovation Space, 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Emily Tester (reserve) 
Councillor Charlie Smith (reserve) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development) 
Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer) 
Abbie McGovern (Development Management) 
Lara Davison (Development Management) 
Sean Gomes (Development Management) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ketzia Harper and Adam 
Hood. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1 – development management items 

 Members pack. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 24 April 2024 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members made a declaration regarding the agenda items below: 
 
Agenda items: 6.1 – 70 Croxted Road, London SE21 8NP and 6.3 – Dulwich 
Picture Gallery, Gallery Road, London SE21 7AD 
 
Councillor Richard Leeming, non-pecuniary, although he had met with 
representatives about both applications, he had not taken a view or predetermined 
the applications and therefore took part in the decision. 
 
Agenda item: 6.2 – Peckham Rye Park and Common, Southwark SE15 3UA 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-pecuniary, as the relevant cabinet member 
when the previous planning application for Peckham Rye Park flood defences was 
considered at committee. The current planning application was different than the 
previous, and he had not predetermined or taken a view on the application. He 
therefore took part in the decision.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 13 March 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

6.1 70 CROXTED ROAD, LONDON SOUTHWARK SE21 8NP  
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 24 April 2024 
 

 Planning application reference 19/AP/7597 
 
Report: See pages 12 to 63 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 to 2. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of existing detached side garage and the construction of a two storey 
detached dwellinghouse with a basement. 
 

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report.  
 
Members of the committee noted this information and asked questions of the 
officers. 
 
A spokesperson for the objectors addressed the committee and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
The applicant and the applicant’s agents addressed the meeting and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters present who wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors who wished to speak.   
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and Section 
106 Legal Agreement. 
 

2. That an additional condition concerning safe and secure cycle parking 
facilities be included in order to encourage the use of cycling as an 
alternative means of transport to the development. 
 

3. That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 24 October 2024, 
the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission if appropriate for the reasons set out in paragraph 103 of the 
report. 

 

6.2 PECKHAM RYE PARK AND COMMON, SOUTHWARK SE15 3UA  
 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/3031 
 
Report: See pages 64 to 99 of the agenda pack  
 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 24 April 2024 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Flood risk, landscaping, environmental, public access improvements, and the 
construction of two x earthworks bunds along the length of the northern and 
western boundaries of the common and park, along with associated underground 
drainage chambers. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  

 
The objectors addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site who 
wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and an 
additional condition detailing the site management during construction, and 
landscaping issues that might occur during this time. 

 
At 8.40pm, the meeting took a five-minute comfort break. The committee 
reconvened at 8.45pm. 
 

6.3 DULWICH PICTURE GALLERY , GALLERY ROAD, LONDON SE21 7AD  
 

 Planning application reference 23/AP/3551 
 
Report: See pages 100 to 132 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 2 to 5. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Temporary permission for installation of sculptures (6.No.) within the gardens of 
Dulwich Picture Gallery from April 2024 to the end of October 2026. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the committee asked questions of the officers.  

 
There were no objectors present at the meeting. 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 24 April 2024 
 

 
The applicants addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site who wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present who wished to speak. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and addendum report. 

 

 The meeting ended at 9.10 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


